Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate  Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate

Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$   ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP   28.034   (27.259)   775   (70)   86   28.754   -   28.754   (2.614)   3.195
CAD   -   -   -   -   -   104.119   (49.592)   54.527   (4.957)   6.059
MXP   33.982   (18.432)   15.550   (1.414)   1.728   35.727   (28.369)   7.358   (669)   818

Total Effect on income   (1.484)   1.814   Total effect on equity   (8.240)   10.072
(1) The effect of the change in the exchange rate is recorded against equity in conversion reserves.

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

45

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Foreign currency sensitivity, continued

The variables used to calculate currency sensitization for the years 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

  31-12-2020   31-12-2019

Currency Exchange rate
+10% change
exchange rate

-10% change
exchange rate

  Exchange rate
+10% change
exchange rate

-10% change
exchange rate

CLP 710,95 782,05 639,86   748,74 823,61 673,87
MXP 19,9265 21,9192 17,9339   18,887 20,7757 16,9983
CAD 1,2764 1,4040 1,1488   1,3061 1,4367 1,1755
BRZ 5,1768 5,6945 4,6591   4,0145 4,4160 3,6131

The effects recorded in equity correspond to the conversion effect of those companies whose
functional currency is equivalent to the currency of the country in which they operate, considering
the conversion criteria established by IAS 21.

e) Capital management

The management of SM SAAM aims to maintain a solid capital base in order to keep the
confidence of investors, creditors and the market, and support the future development of the
business. The Company's Board of Directors monitors the return on capital on a monthly basis.

The Company's senior management keeps a balance between the higher returns that can be